Adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 2014-<u>263</u>

A RESOLUTION AWARDING AN OPEN-END CONTRACT FOR THE FURNISHING OF SOLID AND LIQUID WASTE DISPOSAL FOR THE VINELAND MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY - GENERATION DIVISION, TO CLEAN VENTURE INC., ELIZABETH, NJ.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for the furnishing of Solid and Liquid Waste Disposal for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility – Generation Division, for a period of one year beginning July 1, 2014, with option for a second year, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2014, a bid was received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of June 17, 2014 submitted a written report and tabulation of the bid received and has recommended that an open-end contract for the furnishing of Solid and Liquid Waste Disposal for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility – Generation Division, for a period of one year beginning July 1, 2014, with option for a second year, be awarded to Clean Venture, Inc., Elizabeth, NJ, in the amount of \$164,795.00, said bid being the only bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said open-end contract for the furnishing of Solid and Liquid Waste Disposal for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility – Generation Division, for a period of one year beginning July 1, 2014, with option for a second year, be and the same is awarded to Clean Venture Inc., Elizabeth, NJ, in the amount of \$164,795.00, said bid being the only bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Comptroller has certified that the funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

•	
TTEST:	President of Council
City Clerk	

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board on 5/8 & 5/28/14

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to the Purchasing Board on May 8, and May 28, 2014.

FURNISHING OF SOLID AND LIQUID WASTE DISPOSAL FOR THE VINELAND MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY – GENERATION DIVISION, FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2014, WITH OPTION FOR A SECOND YEAR

It is the recommendation of the Director of Electric Utility, which has the concurrence of the Business Administrator and the Purchasing Agent that an open-end contract be awarded to the only bidder, Clean Venture, Inc., Elizabeth, NJ, in the amount of \$164,795.00.

COMPLETION OF OLD PLANT COAL TOWER STABILIZATION & STACK DEMOLITION FOR THE VINELAND MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY – GENERATION DIVISION

It is the recommendation of the Director of Electric Utility, which has the concurrence of the Business Administrator and the Purchasing Agent that the bids for the above be rejected because the two (2) bidders exceeded the Engineer's estimate

We trust that the above recommendations will receive your favorable consideration and that the recommended resolutions will be adopted as presented.

William Lutz

Business Administrator

v submitted.

/wr Encls.







DEPA	RTMENT Electric Utility
Date:	May 30, 2014
The ur	ndersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:
1.	Bid Title: Solid and Liquid Waste Disposal
2.	Amount to be Awarded: \$164,795
	✓ Encumber Total Award
	Encumber by Supplemental Release
3.	Engineer's Estimate: \$100,000 (for 2014)
4.	Amount Budget: \$\(\frac{100,000 \text{ (for 2014)}}{}\)
5.	Account Number to be Charged: 002-0-54-90-9001-2-7023311, £502
6.	Date Bids Received: May 28, 2014
7.	Date to be Awarded: June 24, 2014
8.	Recommended Vendor: Clean Venture, Inc.
9.	Is Recommended Vendor the Apparent Lowest Bidder? Yes No
10.	Comments/Special Instructions: The amount of the award will be soread over two years.
11.	Evaluation Performed by: Joseph L. Colla (5/30/14)
12.	Approved By: Approved By: Approved By: May 130/14
13.	Attached: (Check-Off List)
	✓ Tabulation of Bids ✓ Justification for Vendor Recommendation (if applicable) Evaluation Data (if applicable)

Send copies to:
Purchasing Division
Business Administration

Contract for Solid and Liquid Waste Disposal Services

On April 22, 2014 a request for proposals was issued for solid and liquid waste disposal services at the electric utility. The deadline for receipt of proposals was May 28, 2014. A proposal from Clean Venture Inc. was the only response to the request. VMEU's existing contract for solid and liquid waste disposal is with Clean Venture and expires on June 30, 2014. Clean Venture's proposal is for one year beginning July 1, 2014 with an option for a second year.

The specification requests unit prices for solid and liquid waste disposal, labor rates, and equipment rental rates. The expected total annual cost for waste disposal is determined based on the estimated anticipated quantities of various solid and liquid wastes and proposed unit prices. Total estimated annual cost based on Clean Venture's unit prices is \$164,795. Please be advised that this estimate includes the removal of an estimated 50 cubic yards of fly ash in the Unit 7 and Unit 10 silos plus 10 tons of fly ash located in the settling basin. Unlike the other sources of solid waste the quantity of fly ash is limited because coal is no longer burned at the power plant. Based on Clean Venture's unit prices the cost for removal of the fly ash from the silos and the settling basin is \$66,120. Excluding the removal of fly ash, total annual cost for solid and liquid waste disposal is \$98,675 which is very close to our estimate and budget of \$100,000. The total amount of the contract award, \$164,795, will be spread over 24 months extending into 2015. It is anticipated that removal of the fly ash will be deferred until fiscal 2015.

Based on proposed unit prices, compliance with the specification, and past performance an award to Clean Venture is recommended.

Joe Colla

TABULATION OF BIDS SOLID AND LIQUID WASTE DISPOSAL ELECTRIC UTILITY MAY 28, 2014

Engineer's estimate - \$100,000.00

	Clean Venture Inc 291 South First Street
	Elizabeth NJ 07206
BB, CAC, CEC	BB 10%
Surety	YES
Corp Discl	YES
Affir Action	YES
Check List	YES
Proposal	YES
Non-coll	YES
Addenda	YES
Iran Discl	YES
Evidence of Licensors	To be evaluated by VMEU
TOTAL	\$164,795.00

Specifications also sent to:

EISCO-NJ

Waste Management of SJ

Project summary not submitted